5,175,547   Comparative approach  EBITDA/(multiplier)   +/- 5%   258,777

 74,289  Cost approach  Historical costs   +/- 5%   3,714

 27,867  Cost approach  Historical costs   +/- 5%   1,393

Transport and logistics

3,526,047  Income approach  Discounted cash flows  +/- 1%  176,302

3,321,355  Cost approach  Adjustment to NAV  +/- 5%  166,068

2,993,324  Cost approach  Adjustment to NAV  +/- 5%  149,666

2,976,233  Cost approach  Historical costs  +/- 5%  148,812

Real estate  1,770,939  Cost approach  Adjustment to NAV  +/- 5%  88,547

Processing industry

 3,832,991  Income approach  Discounted cash flows  +/- 1%  261,650

1,463,483  Cost approach  Adjustment to NAV  +/- 5%  73,174

1,038,377  Cost approach  Adjustment to NAV  +/- 5%  51,919

 95,730  Cost approach  Adjustment to NAV  +/- 5%  4,787

  Kazyna Capital Management JSC
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

56

Industry in which company operates

Fair value of Company’s
share

Valuation technique
Significant

unobservable inputs   Reasonable shift

Fair value measurement
sensitivity to shifts in
unobservable inputs

Natural resources   1,083,444  Cost approach  Historical costs   +/- 5%   54,172

Medical diagnostics

  1,087,304  Cost approach  Adjustment to NAV   +/- 5%   54,365
 1,087,304  Cost approach  Adjustment to NAV   +/- 5%   54,365

  830,338

Cost approach  Adjustment to NAV   +/- 5%   41,517

 647,340

Cost approach  Adjustment to NAV   +/- 5%   32,367

 647,340

Cost approach  Adjustment to NAV   +/- 5%   32,367

Agriculture   3,457,800  Cost approach  Historical costs   +/- 5%   172,890

 1,425,372  Cost approach  Historical costs   +/- 5%   71,269

Electrical industry   1,564,437

Income approach  Discounted cash flows   +/- 5%   78,222

 107,387

Income approach  Discounted cash flows   +/- 5%   5,369

Telecommunication services   1,079,145   Income approach  Discounted cash flows   +/- 5%   53,957

  295,538   Income approach  Discounted cash flows   +/- 5%   14,777

Financial services

 1,126,091  Cost approach  EBITDA/(multiplier)   +/- 5%   56,305

 303,995
Comparative

approach  EBITDA/(multiplier)   +/- 5%   15,200

 247,423  Cost approach  Historical costs   +/- 5%   12,371

  211,215
Comparative

approach  EBITDA/(multiplier)   +/- 5%   10,561

Entertainment

  2,987,616
Comparative

approach  EBITDA/(multiplier)   +/- 5%   149,381

  749,695
Comparative

approach  EBITDA/(multiplier)   +/- 5%   37,485

 288,616   Income approach  Discounted cash flows   +/- 5%   14,431

Other   17,860,030   -  -   -   -

Total  78,382,695  -  -

Kazyna Capital Management JSC
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

57

The following table analyses the fair value of financial instruments not measured at fair value, by
the level in the fair value hierarchy into which each fair value measurement is categorised as at
31 December 2019.

‘000 KZT  Level 2
Total fair

value
Total carrying

amount
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  192,996   192,996   192,996
Amounts due from credit institutions  9,374,336   9,374,336   9,374,336